measurements are disclosed by level within that hierarchy. This pronouncement is effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007.
We are currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of SFAS No. 157 on our consolidated financial position and results of operations.

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 158, �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans�an
amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and 132(R).� SFAS No. 158 requires an employer to recognize the funded status of each pension
and other postretirement benefit plan as an asset or liability on their balance sheet with all unrecognized amounts to be recorded in other
comprehensive income. As required, we adopted this provision of SFAS No. 158 and initially applied it to the funded status of our defined
benefit pension plans as of December 31, 2006. This resulted in a decrease in stockholders� equity of $8.6 million, which was net of a tax benefit
of $3.7 million. The partial adoption of SFAS No. 158 had no effect on net earnings or cash flows. The incremental effects of applying SFAS
No. 158 on line items in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2006 were as follows (dollars in thousands):

Before
Application of
SFAS No. 158 Adjustments

After
Application of
SFAS No. 158

Deferred tax liabilities long-term, net $ 84,282 $ (3,679) $ 80,603
Pension liability 45,706 12,265 57,971
Total liabilities 4,676,268 8,586 4,684,854
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (24,480) (8,586) (33,066)
Total stockholders� equity 1,190,227 (8,586) 1,181,641

SFAS No. 158 also ultimately requires an employer to measure the funded status of a plan as of the date of the employer�s fiscal year-end
statement of financial position. As required, we will adopt the provisions of SFAS No. 158 relative to the measurement date in our fiscal year
ending December 31, 2008. We are currently evaluating the impact, if any, that the full adoption of SFAS No. 158 will have on our consolidated
financial position and results of operations.

Edgar Filing: CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 164

In November 2006, the FASB issued EITF Issue No. 06-8, �Applicability of the Assessment of a Buyers Continuing Investment under FASB